tive thereto. 

I also inclose form of ordinance for adoption by the Board of Aldermen to indicate 
its concurrence therein. 

Very truly yours, 
JAS. W. STEVENSON, Deputy Comptroller. 

AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of thirty- 
five thousand dollars ($35,000) to provide means for the purpose of making 
repairs and alterations to the building known as No. 264 Madison street, 
Borough of Manhattan, said building being for the use of the Thirteenth 
District Municipal Court. 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Alde-rmen of The City of New York as fol-

[...]

" Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 
York Charter, as amended by chapter 409 of the Laws of 1904, the Board of Estimate 
and Apportionment hereby approves of the issue of Corporate Stock of The City 
of New York, to an amount not exceeding thirty-five thousand dollars ($35,000), to 
provide means for the purpose of making repairs and alterations to the building 
known as No. 264 Madison street, Borough of Manhattan, said building being for 
the use of the Thirteenth District Municipal Court, and that when authority therefor

[...]

now and heretofore owned and operated by the said German-American Improvement 
Company, and the Commissioners of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity is hereby 
authorized to enter into an agreement for the purchase of said property at a price 
not exceeding fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000), which said agreement is to be pre-
sented to the Comptroller for his consent, under the provisions of section 149 of the 
Greater New York Charter, and to the Mayor and Comptroller for their separate 
written consent and approval, under section 471 of the Charter; and be it further 

" Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 178 of the Greater New 
York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the 
issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New York to the amount of fifteen thousand 
dollars ($15,000), to provide the necessary means for the purchase of the aforesaid 
mentioned property, and that when authority therefor shall have been obtained from 
the Board of Aldermen the Comptroller is authorized to issue Corporate Stock of 
The City of New York, in the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New

[...]

"Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 
York Charter, as amended by chapter 409 of the Laws of 1904, the Board of Estimate 
and Apportionment hereby approves of the issue of Corporate Stock to an amount not 
exceeding eight thousand five hundred dollars ($8,500) for the purpose of providing 
means for the construction of a new fire-boat for the use of the Fire Department of The 
City of New York, and that when authority therefor shall have been obtained from 
the Board of Aldermen the Comptroller is authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The

[...]

Cumberland Street Hospital, Borough of Brooklyn. 

I also inclose form of ordinance for adoption by the Board of Aldermen to indicate 
its concurrence therein. 

Very truly yours, 
J. W. STEVENSON, Deputy Comptroller. 

AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of twenty-
two thousand dollars ($22,000), to provide means for making alterations to the 
Cumberland Street Hospital, Borough of Brooklyn. 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York, as follows: 
Section 1. The Board of Aldermen hereby approves of and concurs in the follow-

[...]

"Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New York 
Charter, as amended by chapter 409 of the Laws of 1904, the Board of Estimate and 
Apportionment hereby approves of the issue of Corporate Stock to an amount not ex-
ceeding twenty-two thousand dollars ($22,000), for the purpose of providing means for 
making alterations to the Cumberland Street Hospital, Borough of Brooklyn, and that 
when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of Aldermen, the 
Comptroller is authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York, in the

[...]

of placing the fire-boat Seth Low " in condition for service. 

I also inclose form of ordinance for adoption by the Board of Aldermen to indi-
cate its concurrence therein. 

Yours very truly, 
J. W. STEVENSON, Deputy Comptroller. 

AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the suns of twenty-
two thousand five hundred dollars ($22,500) for the purpose of providing 
means to meet the expenses of placing the fire-boat " Seth Low" in condition 
for service. 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York, as follows: 
Section 5. The Board of Aldermen hereby approves of and concurs in the following

[...]

" Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 
York Charter, as amended by chapter 409 of the Laws of 1904, the Board of Estimate 
and Apportionment hereby approves of the issue of Corporate Stock to an amount 
not exceeding twenty-two thousand five hundred dollars ($22.500) for the purpose 
of providing means to meet the expense of placing the fire-boat " Seth Low " in 
condition for service, and that when authority therefor shall have been obtained from 
the Board of Aldermen, the Comptroller is authorized to issue Corporate Stock of